GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF DEFENCE
DEPARTMENT OF DEFENCE
LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 845
TO BE ANSWERED ON 07% February, 2025

MILITARY MODERNIZATION
845. SHRI HIBI EDEN
Will the Minister of DEFENCE be pleased to state:

(a) the total budgetary outlay for military modernization in the Budget for the Year 2024-2025;

(b) whether there has been any increase in the budgetary allocation for military modernization in the Budget for the Year 2024-25; and

(c) if so, the details thereof?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE (SHRI SANJAY SETH)
IN THE MINISTRY OF DEFENCE

(a): In Budget Estimate (BE) of financial year 2024-25, Rs. 1,72,000/- Crore has been allocated under capital outlay on Defence Services, of which Rs. 1,40,691.24/- Crore is allocated for Capital Acquisition i.e. for Modernization of Armed Forces.

(b) & (c): Yes, Sir. There has been an increase of 6.34% (Rs. 8389.97/- Crore) in the budgetary allocation (BE) for Capital Acquisition (Modernization) in the Defence Budget for financial year 2024-25 (BE Rs. 1,40,691.24 Crore) over financial year 2023-24 (BE Rs. 1,32,301.27
Crore).
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